
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Human Resources Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Friday 2 July 2021 Time: 12:00pm 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bestwood 

Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business: 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021, for confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  Human Resources Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 20 

5  Apprenticeship Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

21 - 30 

6  Workforce Plan 2021-23  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

31 - 80 

7  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, on the basis that, 
having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

Public Document Pack



8  Exempt Minutes  
Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021, for confirmation 
 

81 – 82 

9  Regrading of Posts  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

83 – 86 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Personal Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer at Fire Services 
Headquarters on 0115 8388900. 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda before the day of the meeting, if 
possible. 
 
Governance Officer:  Adrian Mann 

0115 8764468 
adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at: 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 

mailto:adrian.mann@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely via Zoom and live-streamed on YouTube on 
Friday 23 April 2021 from 10:15am to 11:28am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos (Chair) 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
 

Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Gavin Harris - Head of Digital Transformation 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Craig Parkin - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
 
13  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
 
14  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
15  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
16  Human Resources Update 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented a report on 
the key Human Resources metrics for the period of January 2021 to 31 March 2021. 
The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) sickness in the third quarter (1 October 2020 to 31 December 2020) has increased 

compared to the previous two quarters across all work groups – although it should 
be noted that sickness absence in t
[...]
g well, with a simplified and shortened form, and 
improved objective setting. Coaching and mentoring are being embedded, including 
reverse mentoring. A competency framework is also in place to develop staff in 
Green Book roles, with more competencies to be developed for staff in uniform roles 
over the next twelve months. In terms of good governance, the sector’s Code of 
Ethics is a vital document, and the Fire Authority’s member Code of Conduct is 
being reviewed. Both of these documents will be covered during member induction. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
21  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
– 23.04.21 
public interest in disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
22  Exempt Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2021 
as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
23  Changes to the Permanent Establishment 

 
The Chair of the Committee agreed that this item, although not on the original agenda, 
could be considered as a matter of urgency because there is a pressing need for the 
amendment of the current establishment to better support the effective delivery of 
services, and this decision should not be deferred to a later meeting. 
 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented a report on proposed changes to the 
Service’s current permanent establishment. 
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 

Page 8



  
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 02 July 2021 
  
Purpose of Report: 
 
To update Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 April 2021 to  
31 May, with exception of absence data which is for the reporting period 1 January 
2021 to 31 March 2021. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That Members note the content of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Corporate Comms 
(0115) 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and 

City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on 
Human Resources (HR) issues within the Service. This includes issues such 
as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, employment tribunal cases 
and staffing numbers. These issues are collectively referred to as HR metrics. 

 
1.2 Reports are on a quarterly basis and allow the Human Resources Committee 

to keep informed of ongoing issues and offer their guidance and scrutiny.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
STAFFING NUMBERS 

 
2.1 During the period 1 April 2021 to 31 May 2021, 18 employees commenced 

employment. Establishment levels at 31 May 2021 are highlighted below: 
 

  Approved Actual Variance 

Wholetime 
431 

(431 FTE) 
441 

(425.76 FTE) 
+10 

(+8.76 FTE) 

On-Call 192 Units 
251 persons (138.5 units) 

(includes 84 Dual Contracts) 
-60.5 units 

Support 
157 

(150.28) 
FTE) 

177 
(168.02 FTE) 

+20 
(+17.84) 

 
2.2     There have been 7 leavers and 18 starters since the last report. The starters 

 include 14 Wholetime firefighter apprentices who commenced their initial 
 training in April 2021. This has resulted in an actual workforce figure of 869 
 (this includes 84 dual contractors). Leavers are broken down as follows: 1 
 Wholetime, 3 On-Call and 3 Support roles. 

  
2.3     As at 31 May 2021 Wholetime strength stood at 441 operational personnel 

 (439.76 FTE) employees against an establishment of 431 posts.  
 
2.4  During this period, the Service has appointed 1 On-Call role and 3 Support 

 roles.  
 
SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 

2.5  The following represents absence figures for Quarter 4, 1 January to 31 
 March, and also include total year (2020-21) figures.  

  
  

Page 10



 
2.6 Target absence figures for 2021/22 are:  
 
 Wholetime:      6 days per person 
 Support:               7 days per person 
 Whole Workforce:          6.25 days per person 
 

(The average is affected by the numbers of employees in each work group 
and the average work shift) 

 
2.7 Absence across the workforce, excluding On-Call employees, decreased by 

267.36 days (20.15%) compared to the previous quarter. A comparative 
breakdown of figures by employment group are set out in Appendix C. This 
represents a decrease compared to the same quarter of the previous year 
(2019-20) of 278.78 days.  

 
(*Due to the on-call nature of the On-call Duty System, On-Call absence is not 
reflected in the figures. These are shown separately at Appendix C). 
 
2.8 Across the workforce a total of 1059.22 working days were lost in the final 

quarter of 2020/21. The trends across quarters is shown in the table set out at 
Appendix A.   
 

2.9 Long term absence equated to 56.83% of the total absence during this period. 
A full period commentary of Quarter 4 can be found at appendix C. 
 

Absence Quarter 4 

Jan-March 

Compared 

with  

previous 

quarter (Q3) 

Cumulative 

total days 

lost for 

20/21 

Cumulative 

average over last 

12 months 

 

Total 

workforce 

(105 

employees 

have been 

absent on 

113 

occasions 

during Q4, 

excluding 

On-Call *) 

 

 1059.22 

days lost 

1.8 days per 

employee 

 

1326.58 days 

lost 

 

2.24 days per 

employee 

 

20.15% 

decrease 

(-267.36 

days) 

 

3911.24 

days lost 

 

 

 

6.64 days per 

employee 

(target 6.25 days)  

 

Page 11



 

WHOLE YEAR ABSENCE REVIEW 

2.10 Sickness absence during the financial year 2020-21, accounted for 6887.48 
days, at an average of 8.24 days per employee. This means that the Service 
did not achieve its target of 6.25 days per employee. This accounts for 651 
separate instances of sickness absence. 
 

2.11 It should be noted that 59.28% of this absence was of a long-term nature i.e. 
requiring a GP certificate and was in excess of 28 days in total. 
 

2.12 Absence due to COVID related reasons accounted for 1177.48 days of 
absence during the year. 

 
2.13 The Service provides  support to employees through its Occupational and 

Health and Fitness team, Employee Assistance Programme and membership 
of the BUPA Cash-Back scheme, both to promote well-being and therefore to 
prevent sickness or injury arising, and to support employees during any period 
of sickness or injury. This includes a focus on mental health and musculo-
skeletal injury, which are the two primary reasons for sickness absence. 
Support includes access to counselling, physiotherapy, fitness advisor, an 
Occupational Health Physician and on-site gyms.  
 

2.14 The Service will also be appointing a part-time mental health practitioner 
during 2021 as part of a pilot to establish whether in-house support would 
assist in reducing the instances of sickness absence due to mental ill health 
issues. 

NATIONAL ABSENCE TRENDS 
 
2.15 The Service contributes to the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) sickness 

absence survey, which is undertaken quarterly and allows for comparison 
between contributing Fire and Rescue Services. 

2.16 Reasons for sickness absence at NFRS broadly mirror the national trends with 
musculo-skeletal and mental health related absences featuring significantly in 
all workgroups.  

2.17 Appendix B reflects the national absence trends for Quar
[...]
 (16 instances, 191 days). The main reason for long-
term absence is Musculo-Skeletal issues (5 instances, 348 days) and the main 
reason for short-term absence is linked to Covid isolating (15 instances, 147 days). 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 02 July 2021 

Purpose of Report: 

To outline the delivery of the operational firefighter apprenticeship programme 
within the Service. 
 
 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

• Note the progress made in the employment of operational firefighter 
apprenticeships roles; and 
 

• Agree to receive further update papers in the future. 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Craig Parkin 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Corporate Communications Team 
(0115) 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) is one of a handful of 

Services nationally to offer an apprenticeship for wholetime firefighters in 
their development and route to operational competence. As a public body, 
NFRS is subject to the apprenticeship levy and already uses apprenticeships 
in various support functions across the Service. 

 
1.2 The Service commenced delivery of the operational firefighter apprenticeship 

programme in January 2019. This was initially delivered in conjunction with 
Sheffield College.   

 
1.3 A decision was taken in September 2019 that the Service become a 

registered employer provider for operational firefighter apprenticeships. This 
meant that the Service was able to run and administrate in house courses; 
allowing the Service to fully utilise the apprenticeship levy rather than 
incurring a cost of using a third-party provider. 

 
1.4 Therefore, the Service is now subject to OFSTED inspection as an 

apprenticeship provider. This report serves as an addendum report to the 
annual update provided to Human Resources Committee on 22 January 
2021, to provide an update following an OFSTED new provider monitoring 
visit which took place in March 2021. 

 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 Since the start of the apprenticeship programme, the Service has 11 

competent firefighters that have successfully passed through the operational 
firefighter apprenticeship programme. A further cohort of eight apprentices 
are due to undertake their end point assessment in July 2021 with the 
expectation that all will be successful.   

 
2.2 A further 24 operational firefighter apprentices will commence the programme 

in 2021-22 and the intention is that the apprenticeship route will continue to 
be the mainstream development programme for all new wholetime duty 
system firefighters. 

 
2.3 In March 2021, OFSTED undertook a formal short notice new provider 

monitoring visit to the Service to review the quality of our in-house 
programme against three standard themes: 

 

• Theme One.  How much progress have leaders made in ensuring 
that the provider is meeting all the requirements of successful 
apprenticeship provision? The Service was considered to have made 
significant progress. The inspectors commented positively on the overall 
strategic vision for the provision and how it fitted in with the widening 
participation strategy for underrepresented groups. 

 

Page 22



In addition, the inspectors commented positively on the comprehensive 
and well planned theoretical and practical elements of the work and the 
significant experience of manager, supervisors and trainers involved in 
the delivery of the apprenticeship programme. 

 

• Theme Two. What progress have leaders and managers made in 
ensuring that apprentices benefit from high-quality training that 
leads to positive outcomes for apprentices
[...]

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.gov.uk/ofsted 

 
© Crown copyright 2021 

 

 

Page 30

mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/ofsted


 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

WORKFORCE PLAN 2021-2023 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 02 July 2021 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
To review the Workforce Plan for 2019-2021 and inform Members of the updated 
plan for 2021-2023.  
 
Recommendations:  
 
That Members note the contents of this report. 

 

 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:                        
Craig Parkin  
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 967 0880 

Email: craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team 
(0115) 967 0880  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Workforce Plan 2021-2023 forms part of the business planning process 

which supports the delivery of the Strategic Plan and is undertaken by the 
People and Organisational Development (POD) department to establish 
workforce trends, identify potential workforce planning issues and formulate 
an action plan to address these issues. The plan is based upon projections of 
anticipated turnover and information received from all departments regarding 
their workforce needs for the forthcoming year.  

 
1.2 The plan seeks to forecast: 
 

 Workforce reductions through retirement, projected turnover and other 
factors;  

 Workforce increases resulting from delivery of new service requirements;  

 The need for succession planning for specialist and managerial roles;  

 Particular areas of concern within the Service; 

 Resources requirements.  
 
1.3  By anticipating the needs of the Service through the business planning 

process, the Service can ensure that the foundations are in place to deliver on 
key Service objectives and commitments which will underpin the 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP). These needs can then be factored into the budget 
planning process. 

 
1.4  This Plan is developed and managed through the Strategic Leadership Team, 

and the Workforce Plan for 2020-22 is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
REVIEW 2020-2021 
 
2.1 Overall staffing numbers have remained stable at 848 employees in post 

(between 1 April 2020 and 31 March 2021). This reflects work undertaken 
during the past year to recruit to vacant roles, with 63 appointments to 
substantive or fixed-term roles.  This compares with 64 leavers during the 
period.  
 

2.2 Adjusting to the period of lock-down and restrictions during the COVID period 
has meant that interview and promotion processes have mainly be 
undertaken using on-line meeting technology, including 132 interviews for 
firefighter selection.  This has worked quite successfully, and this is credit to 
those involved in the processes, particularly the Human Resources team who 
have managed the demands to meet this change effectively. 
   

2.3 The number of leavers during 2020-21 was slightly less than predicted and 
reflects a general reduction in turnover across the national workforce during a 
period of uncertainty.  It is likely that levels of turnover will increase during 
2021-23. 

Page 32



 
2.4 As previously mentioned and reported to Human Resources Committee at its 

April meeting, the Service has undertaken a wholetime recruitment campaign 
during 2020 in line with forecasts from the Workforce Plan 2019-21, which has 
seen the recruitment of twenty-eight new firefighter starters during 2021.  This 
will ensure that establishment numbers are maintained as operational 
employees retire or leave the service for other reasons.  
 

2.5 Additionally, three recruitment campaigns for On-Call firefighters were 
undertaken, with the appointment of twenty firefighter trainees, who have now 
completed or are undergoing their initial training period.   
 

2.6 Further details of establishment figures, at the end of the financial year 2020-
21, are set out below.  

 
WHOLETIME ESTABLISHMENT  

 
2.7 As of 31 March 2021, the wholetime establishment has remained at 431 posts 

with no changes to establishment throughout 2020-21. This is against a 
workforce strength (headcount) of 427 employees.   Any changes to the 
permanent establishment are reported through the Human Resources 
Committee for approval. 

 
2.8 During the year, there have been 18 appointments to operational roles mainly 

through On-Call migration and transfers.  
 

2.9 Outcomes from the wholetime recruitment process will see 28 new starters 
during 2021.  Twenty-five apprentice firefighters will commence initial training 
in April and September 2021.  Whilst three competent firefighters transferred 
to the Service in April.  
 

2.10 Twenty-one wholetime employees left the service, seventeen due to 
retirement and four for other reasons.  This represents 7.3% of the wholetime 
workforce. 

 
ON-CALL (RETAINED) ESTABLISHMENT  

 
2.11 As at 31 March 2021, there were 253 On-Call personnel working from sixteen 

On-Call sections across the County.  

2.12 On-Call recruitment and retention remain an ongoing challenge for the fire 
sector nationally due to the limitations of recruitment pools of applicants who 
live or work within the required five-minute response time of a station and the 
commitment required to attend incidents and training whilst undertaking a 
primary employment.  
 

2.13 In response to this, a project to review On-Call Pay and Contracts project is 
being piloted, with the aim of improving recruitment and retention, by offering 
greater flexibility to existing
[...]
ection stage 
(although one candidate failed at the medical stage), which represents 17.8% 
of successful applicants.  A success rate of 6.4% compared to 4.1% for male 
applicants.  The impact of both national and local positive action initiatives 
does appear to be attracting more women toward a career with the Fire 
Service. 
  

2.22 Overall, women account for 16.53% of the workforce. The greatest proportion 
of women are employed in support roles (54.49%). Women account for 6.42% 
of the operational workforce.  

 
2.23 The number of employees from BAME backgrounds has slightly increased 

from 37 to 40 (this does not include employees from White Irish or White 
Other backgrounds), equating to 4.72% of the total workforce. Four further 
candidates from BAME backgrounds commenced their training in April 2021. 
Positive action measures were undertaken to encourage applications from 
BAME applicants as part of the 2020 firefighter recruitment process, which 

Page 34



resulted in 98 applications from BAME backgrounds which represents an 
increase from the last recruitment campaign in 2019. This equates to 17.8% 
of successful applicants, a success rate of 5.1%. 

 
2.24 The average sickness absence rate for Service employees was 8.47 days in 

2020-21, a decrease from 8.95 days in the previous year. However, this still is 
above the target of 6.5 days per employee. The majority of absence (62.25%) 
was due to long-term medical conditions which were certified by a GP and 
were longer than 28 days in duration. There have been two medical 
retirements during the year.  

 
2.25 The Service has implemented additional support to reduce the level of 

absence arising from musculo-skeletal and mental health conditions in the 
workforce, which are the two main reasons for sickness absence. This 
includes access to an Employee Assistance Programme, access to 
physiotherapy support and the impending recruitment of a part-time mental 
health practitioner to the Occupational
[...]
re employed on a dual 
employment basis.  
 

2.21 In addition, there are 17 temporary Crew Managers who are supernumerary 
to establishment to facilitate development and succession planning.  
 

2.22 Average absence figures during 2020/21 were 12.21 days per employee, 
which is above the target of 10.5 days per employee but a decrease of 
16.13% (586 days) from 2019/20.  
 

2.23 On-Call recruitment and retention remains an ongoing challenge due to the 
limitations of recruitment pools of applicants who live or work within the 
required five-minute response time of a station and the commitment required 
to attend incidents and training whilst, quite often, undertaking a primary 
employment. In response to this a project to review On-Call Pay and 
Contracts is now underway which aims to improve overall availability and 
retention alongside improving the volume of new applicants during the 
recruitment process. 

 
Firefighters in Development 
 

2021

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

FIREFIGHTER 16 25 25 32 18 19 19 9

CREW MANAGER 2 8 4 1 0 0 0 0

WATCH MANAGER 0 2 2 3 2 2 0 0

STATION MANAGER 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1

FIREFIGHTER 54 44 51 42 31 34 30 25

CREW MANAGER 3 4 3 2 6 5 4 1

WATCH MANAGER 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

STATION MANAGER

76 84 86 83 58 62 55 37TOTAL

20202019

ON- CALL

WHOLETIME

FIREFIGHTERS IN DEVELOPMENT

  
2.24 The table above shows the number of firefighters currently in development 

along with historical data from the previous two years. A decline in the 

Page 46



numbers of wholetime firefighters in development is a direct outcome of the 
volume of appointments made during 2019-20.  

 
2.25 It should be noted that should there be an increase in recruitment activity, 

trainees may take between 26 months to become fully competent and this 
requires a resource commitment from both the Service Development Centre 
trainers and service delivery managers. 
 

2.26 An increase in the number of operational personnel in development may 
crea
[...]
ocal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Human Resources Update
	5 Apprenticeship Update
	2021 HRC 1_July 2021 DRAFT Apprenticeship Update
	OFSTED monitoring report March 2021

	6 Workforce Plan 2021-23
	8 Exempt Minutes
	9 Regrading of Posts



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - 
Human Resources 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters - Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Bestwood Lodge Drive, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PD on 2 July 2021 from 12.00 
pm - 1.07 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Bethan Eddy 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Roger Jackson 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Chantal Lee (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Nick Linthwaite - Human Resources Manager 
Leila Henry - Head of Risk Assurance and Operational Training 
Emma Powley –Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
 -  
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
None 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 April 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 2.07.21 

2 

4  Human Resources Update 
 

Nick Linthwaite, Human Resources Manager, presented a report on the key Human 
Resources metrics for the period of April 2021 to 31 May 2021. 
The following points were discussed: 
 

a) Since the Committee last update, there has been 7 leavers and 18 starters. 
These included 14 Wholetime firefighter apprentices who had started their initial 
training in April 2021. 
 

b) Absence across the workforce (excluding On-Call employees) decreased by 
267.36 days (20.15%) compared to the previous quarter; 59.28% of these 
absences was of a long-term nature. The pandemic contributed to 1177.48 days 
of absence during the year which were attributed to COVID related reasons. 
 

c) Support was provided to employees through a number of avenues including 
Occupational Health and Fitness Team and the Employee Assistance 
Programmes. Focus was also placed on the two primary reasons for sickness 
absence; musculo-skeletal and mental health issues. Support that was offered to 
staff included access to counselling, fitness advisors, on site gyms and 
physiotherapy. 
 

d) It was noted that a part-time mental health practitioner would be appointed as 
part of a pilot scheme. This would assess the need for in-house support in 
reducing mental health related absences. The Service also offered access to 
self-help organisations, mental health charities and also offered peer support and 
cognitive behavioural therapy 
 

e) Other workforce metrics were considered the Committee were informed that the 
1 case of Harassment and Bullying has been dealt with through the Harassment 
and Bullying policy and a satisfactory outcome had been reached; an 
Employment Tribunal was currently being dealt with by Human Resources. In 
reference to the number of leavers (7) it was explained that this was across the 
non-uniformed area and included a small number of retirements. The number of 
leavers was regarded as standard and was not considered unduly concerning. 
 

The Committee commended the Fire Authority on their provision of mental health 
support. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
5  Apprenticeship Update 

 
Leila Henry, Head of Risk Assurance and Operational Training, presented a report 
outlining the delivery of the operational firefighter apprenticeship programme within the 
Service. 
The following points were discussed: 
 

a) Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Services was one of very few Services 
nationally to offer an apprenticeship for wholetime firefighters which began in 
January 2019. The apprenticeship scheme was initially delivered in conjunction 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 2.07.21 

3 

with Sheffield College, however in September 2019, the Service become a 
registered employer provider for operational firefighter apprenticeships which 
allowed the Service to run and administrate in house courses which 
subsequently allowed the Service to utilise the apprenticeship levy rather than 
incurring costs from the use of a third-party provider. 

 
b) As an apprenticeship provider, the Service is now subject to OFSTED 

inspections. Following an inspection carried out in March 2021, OFSTED 
reviewed the quality of the in-house programme; the subsequent successful 
OFSTED report meant that the apprenticeship levy could continue to be drawn 
down by the Service for in-house firefighter apprenticeship provision. 
 

c) Since the start of the apprenticeship programme, the Service has had 11 
competent firefighters that have successfully passed through the programme, 
with a further 8 anticipated to undertake their end point assessments in July 
2021. 
 

d) Additional training was provided for those needing to focus on English and 
mathematics skills through supported learning. 
 

In response to questions asked by the Committee the following information was given: 
 

a) The majority of apprenticeships were from Nottinghamshire, with the exception of 
those applying under the ‘Armed Forces Covenant’. 

 
b) Whilst there was not targeted recruitment for apprenticeships, the Service 

participated in a lot of community engagement, including within schools across 
the City. 
 

c) Further consideration would be given in accessing areas (for apprenticeship 
recruitment) in more deprived areas of the City. 

 
The Chair congratulated the Service officers who took part in the OFSTED inspection 
and the Committee offered their congratulations to the newly qualified previous 
apprentices.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
6  Workforce Plan 2021-23 

 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, presented a report 
on the Workforce Plan for 2019-2021 and informed Members of the updated plan for 
2021-2023. 
The following points were discussed: 
 

a) The plan was based upon projections of anticipated turnover and information 
received from all departments regarding their workforce needs for the 
forthcoming year. 

 
b) Overall, the staffing levels had remained relatively stable over the last financial 

year, with the number of leavers during 2020-21 being slightly less than 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 2.07.21 

4 

predicted. This reflected a general reduction in turnover across the national 
workforce during a period of uncertainty, in part due to the pandemic. It was 
anticipated that that levels of turnover would increase during 2021-23. 
 

c) Retention of on call staff had posed some challenges and a number of on-Call 
recruitment programmes had been carried out. 
 

d) On-Call recruitment and retention remained a challenge for the fire service 
nationally due to the limitations of recruitment pools of applicants who live or 
work within the required five-minute response time of a station and the 
commitment required to attend incidents and training whilst undertaking a 
primary employment. In response to this, a project to review On-Call Pay and 
Contracts project is being piloted, with the aim of improving recruitment and 
retention, by offering greater flexibility to existing and prospective employees. 
 
 

e) It was noted that women account for 16.53% of the workforce with the largest 
proportion of women being employed in support roles (54.49%). The number of 
employees from BAME backgrounds has slightly increased from 37 to 40 
equating to 4.72% of the total workforce. Positive action measures were 
undertaken to encourage applications from BAME applicants as part of the 2020 
firefighter recruitment process. 
 

f) The number of female recruits and apprenticeships were seeing some 
improvements and it was explained that female candidates were being given 
additional support with their strength and fitness as this was identified as a time 
when a number of female recruits would drop out or fail to continue. Females 
were tested at the same level as men and there had been a transition away from 
the traditional concept that fire-fighting was a job for men. 
 

g) The Committee noted that Fire Cadets were still functioning, which also offered 
younger people awareness around fire-prevention. Whilst the Fire cadets did not 
involve direct access to the Fire Service there was a drive to strengthen and 
improve this to enable young people to grow into the role of fire-fighters including 
on-call and wholetime. 
 
 

Resolved that information on the Fire Cadets be circulated to the Committee. 
 
Resolved that a report be presented at the next Committee to assess the outcome of 
the review of On-Call Pay and Contracts. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
7  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Committee decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining agenda items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information, as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 2.07.21 

5 

 
8  Exempt Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
9  Regrading of Posts 

 
See confidential minutes 
 


